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Bilbrook Parish Council 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 3rd September 2025  

Councillors Present:  S Adams (Chairman), S Bailey, B Coppola, G Burnett (Vice-Chair), L Edwards D 
Harper, F Hopkins, S Leedham, M Wassall.  
Also Present:  K Daker (Parish Clerk) County Councillor Val Chapman.(Part of the meeting) 
Public forum:  A representative from the SPCA was in attendance.    
 
The meeting commenced at 7:01 pm - Standing Orders were imposed, and the meeting was recorded 
for minute-taking purposes.    

 
039/25 APOLOGIES: (Appendix 1)   Councillors M Adams, R Draisey, S Smart, S Keogh.  

 
040/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATION REQUESTS  

Declarations of Interests – None  
Dispensation requests - None 
Dispensations previously granted (Appendix 2) 
 

041/25 MINUTES 
a. The minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Parish Council on the 2nd July 2025, having 

previously been distributed were signed as a true and correct record.  
b. the draft minutes of the Allotments Committee meeting on the 16th of June 2025 were 

received and noted  
c. The draft minutes of the Finance & Personnel Committee meeting of the 23rd of June 2025 

were received and noted  
 
042/25 POLICE MATTERS - The Council acknowledges its duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 

(S17) to consider the crime and disorder implications of its functions and to do all that it 
reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in Bilbrook.   Matter of Report:   The Police report 
was received and noted.  (See Appendix 3):  Resolved: The clerk to speak with PCSO Fran about 
youths on the MUGA in the early hours of the morning 
 

043/25 REPORTS – The following reports were received and noted.   (See Appendix 4): 
a. Staffordshire County Council (SCC).   
b. South Staffordshire District Council (SSDC)  
c. The Allotments Committee. 
d. The Twentyman Playing Fields Association. 
e. The Neighbourhood Plan Working Group.   
f. Events Working Group. 
g. Open Spaces Working Group.   
h. Bank’s Field Working Group.  
i. Young People Engagement Working Group.   
j. Climate Action Group.   
k. Canal & River Trust Representative.   
l. Staffordshire Business Environmental Network (SBEN) Representative.  

 
044/25 CLERKS REPORT/OTHER CORRESPONDENCE/DISCUSSION TOPICS. 

a. The Clerks Report – The report was received and noted. (Appendix 5).  
b. Business Engagement Working Group – Resolved: To create the group. (Terms of reference 

to be considered under Agenda item 047/25 
c. Best Kept Village Awards Evening – Resolved: Councillor Bailey to accompany the chairman, 

Councillor S Adams.  
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045/25 FINANCE & APPROVAL OF EXPENSES 

a. Financial Reports – 2025-2026 – The financial reports to Sept  2025 were received and 
noted. (Appendix 6).   Matter of report: Cllr Burnett approved the bank reconciliation to 31st 
August 2025 

b. Clerk's Timesheet – The chairman confirmed their approval of the clerk's timesheet.  
c. Asset Register – The asset register to August 2025 was received and noted.  
d. Insurance Renewal – Resolved: Approved.  
 

046/25 PLANNING AND LICENCING - The following planning applications were discussed.  Planning 
applications can be viewed at https://planning.sstaffs.gov.uk/online-applications/ 

 
Councillor Burnett left the meeting.   
 

Application No:  25/00648/FULHH 
Proposal:  Extension to existing garage. 
Location:  Lane Green Farm, Lane Green Road, Bilbrook, WV8 1LP 
Decision: No objections.  
 
Application No:  25/00716/FULHH 
Proposal:  Single storey side and rear extensions with new entrance porch 
Location:  5 Alexander Road, Bilbrook, WV8 1JQ 
Decision: To request an extension to the October meeting as there are no drawings on 

the planning portal.    
 

Councillor Burnett returned to the meeting.   
 

047/25 POLICIES FOR REVIEW  
a. New  

1. Data Retention and Disposal Policy 
2. Flexible Working Policy 
3. ICT Policy 
4. Public Areas Policy 
5. Recruitment, Probationary, and Development Policy 
6. Terms of Reference - Business Engagement Working Group 

 
b. Reviewed (all changes are shown within the document unless shown next to the policy 

below) 
1. Absence and Leave Policy 
2. Anti-Bullying and Harassment Policy 
3. Business Plan 
4. CCTV Policy 
5. Community Engagement Policy 
6. Complaint Procedure 
7. Confidentiality Policy 
8. Co-option Policy 
9. CSR Volunteer Policy and Risk Assessment 
10. Data Protection Policy 
11. Disciplinary Procedure  
12. Dispensation Procedure & Form 
13. Environmental & Sustainability Policy 
14. Equality & Diversity Policy 
15. Expenses Policy 

https://planning.sstaffs.gov.uk/online-applications/
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16. Fixed Asset Policy  
17. Grants Policy (added condition that applicants must attend the meeting where their 

grant application is discussed) 
18. Grievance Procedure 
19. Health & Safety Policy  
20. Investment and Reserves Policy 
21. Legionella Control Procedure 
22. Lone Working Policy 
23. Media Policy 
24. Memorial Bench & Tree Policy 
25. Net Zero Action Plan 
26. Pension Policy Statements 
27. Planning Policy 
28. Risk Assessment 
29. Safeguarding Policy 
30. Scheme of Delegation 
31. Statement of Internal Controls 
32. Training Policy 
33. Tree Policy 
34. Vexatious Complaints Policy 
35. Volunteer Policy 
36. Website Accessibility Statement  
37. Website Privacy Statement 

 
Resolved: Approved.  Matter of report: The council's previous Sickness Absence, Annual 
Leave, and Emergency Leave for Dependants policies have been discontinued. They have 
now been combined into a new, single Absence and Leave Policy. The council's previous 
policies on Metal Detecting, Drones, War Memorial and Floral Tributes, and Noticeboards 
have been discontinued and combined into a new, Public Areas Policy. 
 

048/25 ITEMS FOR FUTURE – None. 
 

049/25 NEXT MEETING - Meeting of the Parish Council:  Meeting of the Parish Council: Wednesday 
1st October at 7.00 p.m. at Bilbrook Village Hall.  
 

The meeting was suspended at 8:15pm.   Resolved: to exclude the Press and Public  

 
PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960 

In pursuance of the powers contained in section 1 of the above Act, I move that the press and public be 
now excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the business about to be transacted is of a 
confidential nature and that publicity will be prejudicial to the public interest.  
 
The meeting continued at 8:15pm  
 

CONFIDENTIAL AGENDA ITEM  
 

050/25 Staffing – To discuss staffing issues. Matter of Report: A new housekeeper has been 
appointed. An advertisement will be put out for an extra parish operative.   

051/25 Policy Review - Operation Bridge Policy.  Resolved: Approved.   
 

The meeting closed at 8:17 pm 
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Appendix 1 – Councillor Attendance (Rolling 12 months) 

 
 
Appendix 2– Dispensations previously granted. 

- Councillors M Adams, S Adams, S Bailey, and G Burnett to speak and vote on matters relating to the 
Twentyman Playing Fields Association.  

- M Wassall to participate in any discussion on the Friends of Bilbrook. 
 
Appendix 3:  Police Reports 
 Disclosure Declaration: Public bodies can only disclose information if they have the power to do so. Section 115 of the Crime and Disorder 

Act provides a power to exchange information where disclosure is necessary to support the local Crime Reduction Strategy and 
Partnership in achieving the aims of the Crime and Disorder Reduction Strategy and objectives outlined within it. The degree of disclosure 
that takes place must be proportionate and relevant to the level of social ill or criminality it is intended to counter or prevent. The 
information is only to be processed in relation to crime and disorder purposes. Information will be handled in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 1998, the Human Rights Act 1998 and any other relevant legislation governing disclosures and will ultimately be disposed 
of in a secure manner. 

 

Parish: Date range: 02/06/2025 – 02/09/2025 - Reported Crime Statistics 
 

Burglary Residential Dwellings – None reported 
 
Burglary Business and Commercial: - 
• 200 – 22/08/25 – Pendeford Mill Nature Reserve – Report of break in at the store room in the outer 

building where unknown suspects have broken the window, forced the door open and stole an old 
water pump that did not work. No witnesses or CCTV. 

• 91 – 26/08/25 – MOOG site, Valliant Way – 4 Protestors have got onto the roof of the site causing 
extensive damage to the building. 4 persons arrested and charged for Criminal Damage. All persons 
have been remanded in custody awaiting trial. 
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Vehicle Crime – Theft From Motor Vehicle - None reported. 
 

Vehicle Crime – Theft of Motor Vehicle 
• 367 – 01/09/25 – Millenium Way – Vehicle stolen from outside property without keys between 21:00 

31/08/25 and 05:00 01/09/25. Enquiries ongoing. 
 

Incidents of Anti-Social Behaviour 
• We have had a couple of suspicious incidents where unknown persons have entered onto the Cargill 

Site on Balliol Road with the intention of stealing motorbikes. Security at Cargill’s saw the incident 
unfolding and offenders made off. Similar incident at Jaguar Land Rover where again their security 
picked the incident up and offenders made off. 

• 304 – 08/08/25 – Joey’s Lane - Reports of youths shouting and screaming keeping residents awake in 
the early hours in the MUGA. Informant stated that this is a regular occurrence. Informant advised 
that unfortunately as no offences have been disclosed and youths were being loud and singing then 
this would not be a matter for Police. Informant stated that he would inform the Village Hall 
Committee. 

• 665 – 09/08/25 – Lane Green Flats – One resident of the flats were being noisy who had a friend 
around which has upset another resident. Patrols attended and parties have been given strong words 
of advice. Friend of resident then left. 

• 571 – 24/08/25 – Open space rear of Elm Grove/Carter Avenue/Orchard Lane. Resident reporting 
youths were hanging around the open space area swearing and screaming around 17:00 of an evening. 
Patrols attended within 10 minutes of call and no youths were in the area. No further action but 
PCSO’s will monitor the area. 

• Mill Grove - Children congregating in the disused garages off Mill Grove/Pendeford Mill Lane – Waiting 
on Homes Plus to see if they still own the garages as they are in the process of being sold off – and for 
the garages to be made safe and sealed off. 

• Wesley Road - Neighbourhood dispute between tenants in block of flats. Homes Plus are to be the 
lead Authority in sorting the dispute out. 

• Bilbrook Road - Report of dogs fighting. Officer to attend with Environmental Health and RSPCA. 

Policing Operations of Note: 

• County Lines 

• ASB awareness week – 30/06/25 – 6/07/2025 
• Rural Crime Week – 08/09/25 – 14/09/25 
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Appendix 4:  Reports 
a) Staffs County Council  Report – By Councillor V Chapman 

1. Balliol Road, Bilbrook  
• Fly-tipping Balliol Road, Bilbrook – VMC reported to SSDC Environmental Health 

29.7.25.   Environment and health hazard.  Fly-tipping is on bank next to the brook! This has now 
been cleared by SSDC Team.  

• White lines and crossing/Cargills, Balliol Rd.  – previously reported by VMC.  Reported again 
29.7.25  

• Serious potholes – previously reported VMC. Reported again 29.7.25  
• VMC now heard back from the Highways Team who are hoping to have the JCB Go Pro attend to 

Balliol Road to repair the potholes at the beginning of November.   Once they have the necessary 
licenses, and confirmation of the machine, they will let the business owners know so they can 
advise their staff, and we can look to work around their shift pattern to ensure the road 
accessible for their workers and work operations. There will be times when we need to close 
sections of the road owing to the location of the potholes, but we can work with the businesses 
to ensure they are affected as little as possible.  

• 2 Gullies – blocked.  VMC Reported 29.7.25  
• Lorries parked along Balliol Road (contractors from JLR) causing damage to road and serious fly-

tipping. VMC organised site meeting at Balliol Road for 29th August to meet with JLR Infreight 
Senior Manager, Stuart Bailey/Cargills and Kevin Guy/Cargills.  There are now ongoing 
discussions between JLR, Cargills and myself on how to resolve the serious matter of articulated 
lorries parked both day and night.  

2. Overgrown hedge from Farran Drive to Watery Lane – reported to Highways Team. Hopefully the 
Operations Manager can throw some light on whether we have ever cut the hedge  and, if SCC  
have never cut the hedge, then the multiple letters go out once the bird nesting season is over.   

3. Carter Avenue – VMC meeting with police and residents on 1st September. Looking at parking 
permits for elderly residents.  Requested a grit bin as many residents walk o the road instead of 
the slippery pavements. 

4. A resident has raised a complaint regarding the building works on the site of the old Bilbrook 
House interfering with their sky reception.  

5. There is still a small amount of funding available from the members fund if anyone would like to 
apply.  

b) South Staffs District Council - by District Councillor G Burnett.  
• There is very little to report for the month of August. No council meetings have taken place and many 

of the council’s officers have taken leave.  
• The Local Government Review continues. South Staffordshire Council are in the process of 

submitting their preferred option. Next summer the Government will let us know their decision as to 
how the new Unitary/s council/s will operate.  

c) Allotments Committee - by Councillor M Adams chairman of the Allotments committee 
• We are pleased to advise that all plots have now been let. 
• There is still a waiting list. 
• With thanks to the committee members and to Roger, who have been visiting the site and carrying 

out jobs over the summer period. 
• A Community Table has been set up and surplus produce is being shared by tenants. 
• Tenants are being encouraged to join the Allotments Association, and the WhatsApp group is 

proving to be a useful means of communication. 
• The latest inspection meeting has been delayed for a few weeks due to members availability but is 

scheduled for the end of September. 
d) Twentyman Playing Fields Playing  - by Councillor M Adams chairman of the Twentyman committee 

• Bookings continue to be received, including into 2026, with little availability in the short term. 
• During August new tables and chairs have been delivered, totally funded by the Charity, 
• This has been achieved by hiring the hall for many events/parties, fund raising efforts and by the 

work of volunteers. 
• The previous tables and chairs have been donated to other charities. 
• There is still some cosmetic work to be done to complete the refurbishment, which we aim to 

complete within the next few months. 
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e) The Neighbourhood Plan Working Group. By Councillor G Burnett 
•  The Neighbourhood Plan has now passed through the pre-submission publicity and consultation 

period - 'Regulation 14'. The next stage is to submit the plan to the District Council for publication on 
its website – ‘Regulation 16’.  

• Representations may then be made on the published draft during a consultation period of at least six 
weeks.  

• It will then go to the examination stage under ‘Regulation 17’.  
• If all goes to plan, it will finally go to the Referendum process when all Bilbrook residents get a vote.  

f) Events Working Group. By Councillor S Leedham 
• Next meeting 7th September at the Woodman Inn. 
• Best Kept Village – Bilbrook has been short listed.  Residents have commented on how good the 

village looks. The schools are keen to get involved again.   
g) Open Spaces Working Group. By Councillor F Hopkins.   

• Most work has done relates to Best Kept Village.   
• The planters are thriving well but need a refresh. We probably need  
• Withers Road – Alan is giving up the upkeep of the wildflower meadow. Operatives to take some 

of the plants out before it . We thank Alan for all the work he has done on the site.  
• CSR Veolia – Litter picking, weeding were some ideas put forward.  
• Get the operatives to weed the flower beds in front of Dominos. Long term ask the businesses to 

get involved.  
h) Banks' Field Working Group. By Councillor G Burnett.   

• Scything of the fen land has been confirmed  
i) Young People Engagement Working Group.  By Councillor S Leedham 

• The school refurbishment has gone well. 
• The SEND rooms are 95% complete. The Parish Council should be getting an invite. 

j) Climate Action Group.    by Councillor G Burnett 
• The Climate Action Group did not meet in August. Last week Marie and I met Matt George from 

The Woodland Trust. We are looking to arrange a date in early October 2025 for Matt to come 
over again and give a talk on trees and biodiversity. 

• When a date has been confirmed, we will be advertising the talk via social media and posters. 
Residents will be required to let us know in advance if they wish to attend. An ideal attendee 
number would be 16 to 20 people to make it worthwhile. 

• Matt would be paid his expenses, and a small donation would be sent to The Woodland Trust. 
k) Canal & River Trust – No report.  
l) Staffordshire Business Environmental Network (SBEN) Representative. – No report.    

 
 

Appendix 5:  Clerk’s Report for September 2025 

General 
• BT Phones and Kiosks on Duck Lane and Pendeford Mill Lane have been removed 
• Graffiti on BT street cabinet on Duck Lane near the Train station reported via open reach chat (Damage 

case reference AF-TPD-2755764140) an engineer will be out between the 7th & 8th July.  
• Email sent to PCSO’s regarding knife incident near the Scout hut on 8th July. They are talking to someone 

concerning this.  
• Email sent to One Stop Customer Services regarding lack of engagement in the Best Kept Village 

competition. They would like to arrange a meeting. 
• Jubilee Walks sign on Bilbrook Road broken by vandals.  
• Verbal cancellation of the Grazing agreement for April 2026 received from the farmer.  
• Complaint from a resident regarding trees from the Twentyman Playing Fields over hanging their 

property. In line with our policy, they were told they could cut back branches on their side of the fence 
outside of the nesting season.   

• Email sent to Royal Mail requesting they paint the post boxes in Bilbrook. (Follow link for list of post 
boxes)  https://bilbrookparishcouncil.gov.uk/news-article/post-boxes-in-bilbrook-parish/ 

• Vandalism to playing fields reported to police DP-25812-25-2121-04. 
• From 1st Sept, Bus Service 5 evening and Sunday journeys will be operated by National Express West 

Midlands. The Monday to Saturday daytime service will continue to be operated by Chaserider. 
• Fly tipping on Pendeford Mill Lane reported 101000172685 
• New housekeeper hired and references received.  
• New village map for noticeboard drafted. 
 

https://bilbrookparishcouncil.gov.uk/news-article/post-boxes-in-bilbrook-parish/
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Maintenance 
• New dog signs were installed on the playing fields and the old ones have been removed. The signs are 

being painted.  
• Football car park cleared of weeds. 
• Temporary fix made to the Jubilee Walks sign on Bilbrook Road  
• Picnic bench near the skate park painted 
• Village Hall drains cleared. 
• Red Crosses removed from Bollards on Bilbrook Road 
• Path from Twentyman to the moat brook bridge cleared. 
• Bollard on Bilbrook Road Straightened 
• Flower bed next to Rainbows Too weeded 
• Alleyway between Lane Green Road and Downie Road Cleared of weeds 

 
Allotments 
• All plots are now rented out. 
• Noticeboard for gate installed.  
• Plot 17 cleared of weeds.  
• Stop tap damage repaired by plumber.  
• Tap 3 blockage cleared by plot holder and Councillor Wassall 
• Review of waiting list scheduled for September. 

Neighbourhood Plan 
• Reg-14 consultation feedback responses being collated with assistance of Urban Vision. 

Planning decisions outside of meetings:  
• 25/00495/FULHH – Approved with concerns. 

Planning decisions Issued by SSC Planning Dept:  
• 24/00339/OTHERS- Grant of Prior Approval 
• 25/00122/TTREE - Tree Works Refusal 
• 25/00147/FUL - Approved Subject to Conditions 
• 25/00414/FULHH - Approved Subject to Conditions 
• 25/00499/FUL - Approved Subject to Conditions 
• 25/00261/FULHH - Approved Subject to Conditions 

Training:  None 

Upcoming diary dates:   
• 23rd July – Best Kept Village Awards 
• 24th July – Veolia CSR 

 
Use of delegated powers:  
• Repairs to Allotments tap £500 
• Scything contract work on Bank’s Field fenland - £500 
• Removal of DNG from SWT website 
 
Website/Facebook Posts 
• Various Police Community Messaging Alerts  
• Various lost property posts 
• Forest School promotion 
• Local Government reorganisation survey 
• Merchant Navy Day 
• South Staffordshire Council's Review Magazine 
• Post Boxes in Bilbrook Parish 
• The Woodman Car Park - 4 Hours Free! 
• Codsall & Bilbrook History Society 
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Appendix 6:  Finance Reports 
Paid Expenditure Transactions Start of year 01/04/25 

paid between 01/07/25 and 31/08/25 
Payment Paid  
Reference  Tn no Order no Gross Vat Net Details Heading 
ddtt2507 31/07/25 108 £72.00 £12.00 £60.00 TalkTalk Business Ltd Broadband Router 110/1/1 
ddidt2507 31/07/25 109 £6.00 £1.00 £5.00 ID Mobile Mobile Phone Assistant 110/1/2 
ddidk2507 31/07/25 110 £5.00 £0.83 £4.17 ID Mobile Mobile Phone Clerk 110/1/2 
ddwp2507 31/07/25 111 £22.68 £0.00 £22.68 Water Plus Allotments Water 180/1 
pds2507 31/07/25 112 £1,026.91 £171.15 £855.76 Ditton Services Grounds Maintenance 170/3/1 
pcom2507 31/07/25 113 £180.72 £30.12 £150.60 Computors Monthly IT 130/8 
ptpf2507 31/07/25 114 £360.00 £0.00 £360.00 Twentyman Playing Fields Office Rent and Hall Hire 115/1 
pshe2507 31/07/25 115 £504.00 £84.00 £420.00 Shelutions Urban Furniture Ltd Shelter Cleaning & Stickers 170/1 
ptfm2507 31/07/25 116 £265.99 £44.31 £221.68 Telford Farm Machinery Equipment for BEST KEPT VILLAGE Tidy 185/12 
pbhr2507 31/07/25 118 £484.39 £76.96 £407.43 BrightHR HR & Health & Safety 130/9 
pbro2507 31/07/25 119 £1,857.60 £309.60 £1,548.00 Broxap Ltd (Sunshine Gym) 20 Aldridge Bollards 170/20 
pssc2507 31/07/25 120 £720.00 £120.00 £600.00 South Staffordshire Council HR Retrainer 130/2 
pama2507 31/07/25 121 £259.74 £43.29 £216.45 Amazon 13 IBC Tank covers 180/3/1 
pama2507 31/07/25 122 £139.86 £23.31 £116.55 Amazon 7 IBC Tank covers 180/3/1 
pama2507 31/07/25 123 £7.64 £1.27 £6.37 Amazon Scissors 110/6 
pama2507 31/07/25 124 £1.74 £0.29 £1.45 Amazon Clipboard 110/6 
pama2507 31/07/25 125 £11.78 £0.00 £11.78 Amazon Boulton & Paul Book 185/13 
pama2507 31/07/25 126 £12.24 £2.04 £10.20 Amazon Door Sign 115/4 
pama2507 31/07/25 127 £10.79 £1.80 £8.99 Amazon iphone cable 110/7/1 
pama2507 31/07/25 128 £19.58 £3.26 £16.32 Amazon USB Condenser Microphone 185/999 
pama2507 31/07/25 129 £6.70 £1.12 £5.58 Amazon Android case & screen protector 110/7/1 
pama2507 31/07/25 130 £4.60 £0.77 £3.83 Amazon Android cable 110/7/1 
ddidt2508 30/08/25 141 £6.00 £1.00 £5.00 ID Mobile Mobile Phone Assistant 110/1/2 
ddidk2508 30/08/25 142 £5.00 £0.83 £4.17 ID Mobile Mobile Phone Clerk 110/1/2 
ddwp2508 30/08/25 143 £327.60 £0.00 £327.60 Water Plus Allotments Water 180/1 
pds2508 30/08/25 144 £1,026.91 £171.15 £855.76 Ditton Services Grounds Maintenance 170/3/1 
pcom25 30/08/25 145 £180.72 £30.12 £150.60 Computors Monthly IT 130/8 
ptmpf2508 30/08/25 146 £300.00 £0.00 £300.00 Twentyman Playing Fields Office Rent 115/1 
ppic2508 30/08/25 147 £227.88 £37.98 £189.90 The Play Inspection Co Ltd Annual Inspection 170/8 
phci2508 30/08/25 148 £114.00 £19.00 £95.00 HCI Data Limited Domian renewal 185/2/1 
phps2508 30/08/25 149 £500.00 £0.00 £500.00 Harris Plumbing Solutions Stop tap repairs 180/2 
pkde2508 30/08/25 150 £44.40 £0.00 £44.40 005 005 Expenses 185/999 
 £8,712.47 
 £10,156.95 Confidential 
Total £18,869.42 £1,187.20 £17,682.22 

 

Received Income Transactions Start of year 01/04/25 

received between 01/07/25 and 31/08/25, for the Bilbrook Parish Council 

Paying Received Tn no Invoice Gross Vat Net Heading Details 

p17j2507 31/07/25 25013 £237.50 £0.00 £237.50 50/1 Allotment Holders Rent 

ptpfa2507 31/07/25 25015 524 £345.05 £0.00 £345.05 90/1/1 Twentyman Playing Fields Staff Recharges - April - July 
Total £582.55 £0.00 £582.55 
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Financial Statement - Cashbook 
 Statement of receipts and payments between 01/07/25 and 31/08/25 inclusive. This may include  
 transactions with ledger dates outside this period. 

 Balances at the start of the year 

 Ordinary Accounts 

 Business Premium Account £53,738.75 

 Community Account £14,750.63 

 Equals Pre-Payment Card £300.00 

 Nationwide Building Society Instant Save £88,636.26 

 Total  £157,425.64 

 Balances at start of period 

 Ordinary Accounts 

 Business Premium Account £53,917.27 

 Community Account £66,810.61 

 Equals Pre-Payment Card £300.00 

 Nationwide Building Society Instant Save £85,000.00 

 Total  £206,027.88 

 RECEIPTS Net (£) Vat (£) Gross (£) 
 50  Allotments Income 237.50 0.00  237.50 
 90  Other Income 345.05 0.00  345.05 
Total Receipts 582.55 0.00  582.55 

 PAYMENTS Net (£) Vat (£) Gross (£) 
 100  Staff Costs 10,156.95 0.00 10,156.95 
 110  Administration 285.76 57.15 342.91 
 115  Office/Hall Rent 670.20 2.04 672.24 
 130  Insurance / Audit / Legal Services 1,127.43 220.96 1,348.39 
 170  Open Spaces 3,869.42 773.88 4,643.30 
 180  Allotments 1,183.28 66.60 1,249.88 
 185  Community Engagement 389.18 66.57 455.75 
Total Payments 17,682.22 1,187.20 18,869.42 

 

Closing Balances 

Ordinary Accounts 

Business Premium Account £53,917.27 

Community Account £48,523.74 

Equals Pre-Payment Card £300.00 

Nationwide Building Society Instant Save £85,000.00 

Total  £187,741.01 

Uncleared and Unpresented effects 

Statement Closing Balances 

Ordinary Accounts 

Business Premium Account £53,917.27 

Community Account £48,523.74 

Equals Pre-Payment Card £300.00 

Nationwide Building Society Instant Save £85,000.00 

Total  £187,741.01 
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Financial Budget Comparison 

Comparison between 01/04/25 and 31/08/25 inclusive.   

 

    2025/26     Actual Net Balance 
  Budget 
INCOME 
 10 Precept £110,000.00 £55,000.00 -£55,000.00 

 20 VAT Repayment £0.00 £14,752.15 £14,752.15 

 30 Solar Farm £2,990.00 £6,396.551 £3,406.55 

 40 Land Rent £0.00 £1,215.00 £1,215.00 

 50 Allotments Income £880.00 £365.00 -£515.00 

 60 Grants / Donations £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 

 70 Bank Interest - Barclays £0.00 £178.52 £178.52 

 80 Bank Interest Nationwide £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 

 90 Other Income £5,901.00 £1,051.52 -£4,849.48 

Total Income £119,771.00 £78,958.74 -£40,812.26 

 EXPENDITURE 
100 Staff Costs £42,760.00 £24,785.88 £17,974.12 

110 Administration £3,010.00 £1,376.99 £1,633.01 

115 Office/Hall Rent £5,620.00 £1,811.20 £3,808.80 

120 Personnel Cost (Training/travel) £1,220.00 £664.74 £555.26 

130 Insurance / Audit / Legal Services £3,660.00 £1,880.71 £1,779.29 

140 Subscriptions £1,190.00 £60.00 £1,130.00 

150 Elections £3,500.00 £0.00 £3,500.00 

160 Grants/Donations £4,000.00 £1,430.98 £2,569.02 

170 Open Spaces £22,424.00 £7,011.79 £15,412.21 

180 Allotments £1,080.00 £4,314.17 -£3,234.17 

185 Community Engagement £7,660.00 £2,384.99 £5,275.01 

190 Christmas Lights Switch on £8,414.00 £0.00 £8,414.00 

200 Remembrance Day £170.00 £25.00 £145.00 

210 Climate Action Group £0.00 £4.45 -£4.45 

220 Young People Engagement £2,100.00 £0.00 £2,100.00 

240 Misc / Contingency £4,400.00 £0.00 £4,400.00 

300 Reserves (Ring Fenced) £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 

Total Expenditure £111,208.00 £45,750.90 £65,457.10 

 

Total Income £119,771.00 £78,958.74 -£40,812.26 

Total Expenditure £111,208.00 £45,750.90 £65,457.10 

Total Net Balance £8,563.00 £33,207.84 

 

 
1 2 years of solar farm money  
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At 31/08/25 £

48,523.74

0.00

48,523.74

At 31/08/25 £ £

53,917.27

0.00

0.00

53,917.27

At 31/08/25 £ £

85,000.00

0.00

0.00

85,000.00

Other Balances

Equal 300.00

Total Balances 187,741.01

Bank Reconciliation - Nationwide Instant Saver Issue 5

Balance per Cash Book

Plus unpresented cheques 

Less uncleared payments into bank

Balance Per Bank Statement

Bank Reconciliation - Barclays Business Account

Balance per Cash Book

Plus unpresented cheques 

Less uncleared payments into bank

Balance Per Bank Statement

Bank Reconciliation - Barclays Community Account

Balance per Cash Book

Plus unpresented cheques 

Less uncleared payments into bank

Balance Per Bank Statement


